
YTD YTD YTD YTD
Rank Country 2010 2011 % Change Jul. 2011 Jul. 2012 % Change 2010 2011 % Change Jul. 2011 Jul. 2012 % Change

1 Canada 249,105 280,890 12.8% 161,533 170,530 5.6% 277,647 315,347 13.6% 181,520 190,062 4.7%

2 Mexico 163,473 198,378 21.4% 111,709 124,024 11.0% 229,908 262,864 14.3% 150,065 162,936 8.6%

3 China 91,881 103,939 13.1% 57,694 61,390 6.4% 364,944 399,362 9.4% 218,116 235,824 8.1%

4 Japan 60,486 65,706 8.6% 37,709 40,233 6.7% 120,545 128,925 7.0% 69,685 86,102 23.6%

5 United Kingdom 48,414 55,881 15.4% 32,133 33,344 3.8% 49,775 51,236 2.9% 29,155 31,860 9.3%

6 Germany 48,161 49,156 2.1% 28,094 28,798 2.5% 82,429 98,663 19.7% 55,021 60,562 10.1%

7 Korea 38,846 43,415 11.8% 25,213 25,739 2.1% 48,875 56,661 15.9% 33,091 34,886 5.4%

8 Brazil 35,425 42,944 21.2% 24,012 24,354 1.4% 23,958 31,736 32.5% 17,391 19,885 14.3%

9 Netherlands 34,939 42,351 21.2% 24,153 23,525 -2.6% 19,055 23,451 23.1% 14,004 13,510 -3.5%

10 Hong Kong 26,570 36,449 37.2% 19,233 21,744 13.1% 4,296 4,401 2.4% 2,567 2,933 14.2%

11 Singapore 29,017 31,223 7.6% 17,778 17,545 -1.3% 17,427 19,113 9.7% 11,180 11,620 3.9%

12 Belgium 25,456 29,899 17.5% 17,157 17,413 1.5% 15,552 17,431 12.1% 10,732 10,142 -5.5%

13 France 26,969 27,803 3.1% 16,388 18,200 11.1% 38,355 40,040 4.4% 22,716 24,273 6.9%

14 Australia 21,798 27,542 26.4% 14,690 18,209 24.0% 8,583 10,241 19.3% 5,568 5,525 -0.8%

15 Taiwan 26,043 25,889 -0.6% 15,734 14,377 -8.6% 35,846 41,405 15.5% 24,363 22,537 -7.5%

16 Switzerland 20,687 24,425 18.1% 13,125 16,405 25.0% 19,136 24,357 27.3% 14,068 15,173 7.9%

17 India 19,250 21,501 11.7% 12,290 11,964 -2.7% 29,533 36,153 22.4% 21,053 24,008 14.0%

18 Italy 14,219 16,007 12.6% 9,493 9,878 4.1% 28,505 33,950 19.1% 19,728 21,785 10.4%

19 Chile 10,905 15,986 46.6% 9,107 10,677 17.2% 7,009 9,074 29.5% 5,852 5,669 -3.1%

20 United Arab Emirates 11,673 15,900 36.2% 8,368 12,805 53.0% 1,145 2,440 113.0% 1,332 1,398 4.9%

21 Turkey 10,546 14,657 39.0% 8,848 7,776 -12.1% 4,207 5,220 24.1% 3,073 3,785 23.2%

22 Colombia 12,069 14,320 18.7% 8,105 8,845 9.1% 15,659 23,113 47.6% 12,447 14,649 17.7%

23 Malaysia 14,080 14,246 1.2% 8,708 7,463 -14.3% 25,900 25,777 -0.5% 14,903 14,880 -0.2%

24 Israel 11,294 13,936 23.4% 8,610 8,464 -1.7% 20,982 23,039 9.8% 13,751 12,758 -7.2%

25 Saudi Arabia 11,556 13,830 19.7% 7,480 10,327 38.1% 31,413 47,476 51.1% 25,330 35,658 40.8%

26 Venezuela 10,649 12,343 15.9% 6,647 9,390 41.3% 32,707 43,256 32.3% 26,279 22,118 -15.8%

27 Thailand 8,977 10,899 21.4% 6,373 6,075 -4.7% 22,693 24,830 9.4% 14,448 15,022 4.0%

28 Spain 10,178 10,849 6.6% 6,447 5,770 -10.5% 8,553 11,017 28.8% 6,601 6,787 2.8%

29 Argentina 7,395 9,917 34.1% 5,472 5,992 9.5% 3,803 4,502 18.4% 2,413 2,456 1.8%

30 Peru 6,754 8,336 23.4% 4,793 5,280 10.2% 5,057 6,605 30.6% 3,557 3,545 -0.3%

- EU-27 239,583 268,474 12.1% 154,812 157,803 1.9% 319,195 368,355 15.4% 211,799 221,639 4.6%

- TPP 89,207 105,398 18.2% 59,632 63,644 6.7% 81,618 91,483 12.1% 52,739 54,900 4.1%

Top 30 Total 1,106,816 1,278,617 15.5% 727,097 776,537 6.8% 1,593,498 1,821,685 14.3% 1,030,008 1,112,345 8.0%

World Merchandise Total 1,278,263 1,480,432 15.8% 842,898 895,441 6.2% 1,913,160 2,207,824 15.4% 1,255,425 1,323,937 5.5%

Top 30% Share 86.6% 86.4% - 86.3% 86.7% - 83.3% 82.5% - 82.0% 84.0% -

U.S. Services Trade 553,603 605,961 9.5% 351,487 364,906 3.8% 403,216 427,428 6.0% 246,412 257,246 4.4%

U.S. Total Trade* 1,842,485 2,103,367 14.2% 1,211,150 1,278,350 5.5% 2,337,222 2,663,247 13.9% 1,535,506 1,608,037 4.7%

Source: U.S. Department of Commerce, Census Bureau, Foreign Trade Division.

*Notes: U.S. Total Trade is calculated on a seasonally adjusted Balance of Payments (BOP) basis, merchandise trade is calculated on a non-seasonally 
adjusted Census basis.  Export figures are for Total Exports on a Free Alongside Ship basis.  Import figures are the Customs value of U.S. General Imports. 
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YTD YTD YTD YTD
Rank Country 2010 2011 % Change Jul. 2011 Jul. 2012 % Change 2010 2011 % Change Jul. 2011 Jul. 2012 % Change

1 China 364,944 399,362 9.4% 218,116 235,824 8.1% 91,881 103,939 13.1% 57,694 61,390 6.4%

2 Canada 277,647 315,347 13.6% 181,520 190,062 4.7% 249,105 280,890 12.8% 161,533 170,530 5.6%

3 Mexico 229,908 262,864 14.3% 150,065 162,936 8.6% 163,473 198,378 21.4% 111,709 124,024 11.0%

4 Japan 120,545 128,925 7.0% 69,685 86,102 23.6% 60,486 65,706 8.6% 37,709 40,233 6.7%

5 Germany 82,429 98,663 19.7% 55,021 60,562 10.1% 48,161 49,156 2.1% 28,094 28,798 2.5%

6 Korea 48,875 56,661 15.9% 33,091 34,886 5.4% 38,846 43,415 11.8% 25,213 25,739 2.1%

7 United Kingdom 49,775 51,236 2.9% 29,155 31,860 9.3% 48,414 55,881 15.4% 32,133 33,344 3.8%

8 Saudi Arabia 31,413 47,476 51.1% 25,330 35,658 40.8% 11,556 13,830 19.7% 7,480 10,327 38.1%

9 Venezuela 32,707 43,256 32.3% 26,279 22,118 -15.8% 10,649 12,343 15.9% 6,647 9,390 41.3%

10 Taiwan 35,846 41,405 15.5% 24,363 22,537 -7.5% 26,043 25,889 -0.6% 15,734 14,377 -8.6%

11 France 38,355 40,040 4.4% 22,716 24,273 6.9% 26,969 27,803 3.1% 16,388 18,200 11.1%

12 Ireland 33,848 39,370 16.3% 22,568 20,726 -8.2% 7,276 7,644 5.1% 4,548 4,412 -3.0%

13 India 29,533 36,153 22.4% 21,053 24,008 14.0% 19,250 21,501 11.7% 12,290 11,964 -2.7%

14 Russia 25,691 34,619 34.8% 19,760 17,156 -13.2% 6,006 8,286 38.0% 4,477 5,984 33.6%

15 Italy 28,505 33,950 19.1% 19,728 21,785 10.4% 14,219 16,007 12.6% 9,493 9,878 4.1%

16 Nigeria 30,516 33,854 10.9% 21,303 11,229 -47.3% 4,068 4,912 20.8% 2,833 2,842 0.3%

17 Brazil 23,958 31,736 32.5% 17,391 19,885 14.3% 35,425 42,944 21.2% 24,012 24,354 1.4%

18 Malaysia 25,900 25,777 -0.5% 14,903 14,880 -0.2% 14,080 14,246 1.2% 8,708 7,463 -14.3%

19 Thailand 22,693 24,830 9.4% 14,448 15,022 4.0% 8,977 10,899 21.4% 6,373 6,075 -4.7%

20 Switzerland 19,136 24,357 27.3% 14,068 15,173 7.9% 20,687 24,425 18.1% 13,125 16,405 25.0%

21 Netherlands 19,055 23,451 23.1% 14,004 13,510 -3.5% 34,939 42,351 21.2% 24,153 23,525 -2.6%

22 Colombia 15,659 23,113 47.6% 12,447 14,649 17.7% 12,069 14,320 18.7% 8,105 8,845 9.1%

23 Israel 20,982 23,039 9.8% 13,751 12,758 -7.2% 11,294 13,936 23.4% 8,610 8,464 -1.7%

24 Singapore 17,427 19,113 9.7% 11,180 11,620 3.9% 29,017 31,223 7.6% 17,778 17,545 -1.3%

25 Indonesia 16,478 19,111 16.0% 11,235 10,615 -5.5% 6,946 7,414 6.7% 4,342 4,715 8.6%

26 Vietnam 14,868 17,487 17.6% 9,630 11,451 18.9% 3,709 4,309 16.2% 2,452 2,586 5.4%

27 Belgium 15,552 17,431 12.1% 10,732 10,142 -5.5% 25,456 29,899 17.5% 17,157 17,413 1.5%

28 Iraq 12,143 16,960 39.7% 9,607 10,820 12.6% 1,642 2,411 46.8% 1,576 1,108 -29.7%

29 Algeria 14,518 14,609 0.6% 9,841 6,329 -35.7% 1,195 1,595 33.5% 939 879 -6.4%

30 Angola 11,940 13,597 13.9% 7,327 6,826 -6.8% 1,294 1,502 16.1% 932 868 -6.8%

- EU-27 319,195 368,355 15.4% 211,799 221,639 4.6% 239,583 268,474 12.1% 154,812 157,803 1.9%

- TPP 81,618 91,483 12.1% 52,739 54,900 4.1% 89,207 105,398 18.2% 59,632 63,644 6.7%

Top 30 Total 1,710,846 1,957,793 14.4% 1,110,318 1,175,401 5.9% 1,033,131 1,177,054 13.9% 672,238 711,678 5.9%

World Merchandise Total 1,913,160 2,207,824 15.4% 1,255,425 1,323,937 5.5% 1,278,263 1,480,432 15.8% 842,898 895,441 6.2%

Top 30% Share 89.4% 88.7% - 88.4% 88.8% - 80.8% 79.5% - 79.8% 79.5% -

U.S. Services Trade 403,216 427,428 6.0% 246,412 257,246 4.4% 553,603 605,961 9.5% 351,487 364,906 3.8%

U.S. Total Trade* 2,337,222 2,663,247 13.9% 1,535,506 1,608,037 4.7% 1,842,485 2,103,367 14.2% 1,211,150 1,278,350 5.5%

Source: U.S. Department of Commerce, Census Bureau, Foreign Trade Division.

*Notes: U.S. Total Trade is calculated on a seasonally adjusted Balance of Payments (BOP) basis, merchandise trade is calculated on a non-seasonally adjusted 
Census basis.  Export figures are for Total Exports on a Free Alongside Ship basis.  Import figures are the Customs value of U.S. General Imports. Percent 
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